508906381 12/06/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI676891

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/04/2024	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SphingoTec GmbH	11/12/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	ClientoDx GmbH	
Street Address:	Bahnhofstraße 10	
City:	Hohen Neuendorf	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	16556	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16931824
Application Number:	15553839
Application Number:	14383422
Application Number:	17131008
Application Number:	11814850

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 7166260366

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7164580019

Email: esimpson@colsonlawgroup.com

**Correspondent Name:** Ellen S. Simpson Address Line 1: Colson Law Group Address Line 2: 5555 Main Street

Buffalo, NEW YORK 14221 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELLEN SIMPSON
SIGNATURE:	ELLEN SIMPSON
DATE SIGNED:	12/06/2024

**Total Attachments: 2** 

**PATENT** REEL: 069505 FRAME: 0092

508906381

source=SI287 CDX\_Conf. DoA#page1.tiff source=SI287 CDX\_Conf. DoA#page2.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 069505 FRAME: 0093

# Confirmatory Deed of Assignment and Consent to Recordal United States

THIS DEED is made between:

**SphingoTec GmbH**, a company duly organized and existing under the Laws of Germany, of *Neuendorfstr. 15a, 16761 Hennigsdorf, Germany* ("the Assignor"):

and

**ClientoDx GmbH**, a company duly organized and existing under the Laws of Germany, of *Bahnhofstraße 10, 16556 Hohen Neuendorf, Germany* ("the Assignee");

#### WHEREAS:

- (a) The Assignor was the proprietor of the patents in United States as set out in the attached schedule marked "Annex A" and
- (b) Pursuant to the Patent Purchase and Assignment Agreement dated June 4, 2024, Assignor has assigned Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the patents to the Assignee.
- (c) The Assignment of the afore-mentioned patents became effective on June 4, 2024.

#### IT IS AGREED THAT:

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby confirms that it has assigned, transferred and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective on June 4, 2024, all right, title and interests in **United States** in the patents together with the goodwill of the business represented and symbolised by the patents and the Assignee accepts the said assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their authorized representatives.

Signed as a Deed in Munich on behalf of the **Assignor** this 12 day of November 2024 by Signed as a Deed in Munich on behalf of the **Assignee** this 12 day of November 2024 by

Sabina Colic, Proxy-Holder SphingoTec GmbH Aleksandra Obrenovic, Proxy-Holder ClientoDx GmbH

A-Obstuny?

PATENT REEL: 069505 FRAME: 0094

## Annex A

IPR Name	Application No.	Grant No.
A method for predicting the risk	16/931,824	11,340,240
of obesity in a subject		
A method for predicting the risk	15/553,839	10,900,978
of obesity in a subject		
A method for predicting the risk	14/383,422	10,520,512
of a subject for contracting		
diabetes mellitus and/or		
metabolic syndrome or for		
diagnosing metabolic syndrome		
in a subject		
A method for predicting the risk	17/131,008	
of getting cancer or diagnosing		
cancer in a female subject		
Immunoassay for the	11/814,850	8,637,256
determination of release of		
neurotensin into the circulation		

**RECORDED: 12/06/2024** 

PATENT REEL: 069505 FRAME: 0095